

No. 01-16064-C

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

COVAD COMMUNICATIONS CO. and DIECA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.  
d/b/a COVAD COMMUNICATIONS, CO.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BELLSOUTH CORP. and BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND  
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AS AMICI CURIAE

---

CHARLES A. JAMES  
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN ROGOVIN  
Deputy General Counsel

R. HEWITT PATE  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

LINDA KINNEY  
Associate General Counsel

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
NANCY C. GARRISON  
Attorneys

JOHN E. INGLE  
Deputy Associate General Counsel  
Federal Communications Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20554

U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
601 D Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-1531

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

COVAD COMMUNICATIONS CO. and )  
DIECA COMMUNICATIONS, INC. )  
d/b/a COVAD COMMUNICATIONS CO., ) NO. 01-16064  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,* )  
)  
v. ) **CERTIFICATE OF**  
) **INTERESTED PERSONS**  
BELLSOUTH CORP. and BELLSOUTH )  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., )  
)  
*Defendants/Appellants.* )

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL	
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 DOES NOT	
PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF THE ANTITRUST LAWS	
TO EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT BY AN INCUMBENT	
PROVIDER OF LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS	
SERVICES .....	12
A. The 1996 Act Expressly Provides That It Creates No	
Antitrust Immunity .....	12
B. The Regulatory Framework of the 1996 Act Creates	
No Basis for Implied Antitrust Immunity .....	15

1. Implied Antitrust Immunities Are Disfavored and Strictly Limited .....	17
2. There is No Clear Repugnancy Between the Sherman Act and the Telecommunications Act of 1996 .....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO DETERMINE WHETHER COVAD’S COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER THE APPLICABLE SHERMAN ACT STANDARDS ...	24
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\*Authorities upon which amici primarily rely are marked with an \*.

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>AT&amp;T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 210 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 223 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>reinstated</i> 250 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated on reh’g en banc</i> , 260 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 264 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	12-14
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) . . . . .	25
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966) . . . . .	18, 23
<i>Essential Communications Systems, Inc. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 610 F.2d 1114 (1979) . . . . .	23
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975) . . . . .	18
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) . . . . .	26-27
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1560870 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2001) . . . . .	17
<i>MCI Communications v. AT&amp;T</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	14, 23, 25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) . . . . .	24

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Gerimedical Hosp. &amp; Gerontology Center v. Blue Cross</i> , 452 U.S. 378 (1981) .....	17, 18
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	24
* <i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Phonetele, Inc. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 664 F.2d 716 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	14, 21, 22
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986) ....	17
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1336 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	25
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1314 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	14
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948) .....	24
<i>United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975) .....	21
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Sherman Act, § 2, 15 U.S.C. 2 .....	passim
Communications Act of 1934	
47 U.S.C. 251. ....	12-13
47 U.S.C. 252 .....	13
47 U.S.C. 253 .....	13
47 U.S.C. 271 .....	15
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	passim



	Preamble, 110 Stat. 56	12
*	Title VI, § 601(b)(1), 110 Stat. 143	passim
	Title VI, § 601(c)(1), 110 Stat. 143	13

**Other Authorities:**

	3 PHILLIP AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW	
	(1996)	25-26
	H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-458 (1996)	14
	Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the	
	Telecommunications Act of 1996, 61 Fed. Reg. 45476 (1996)	15
